

No. 13-5061

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**SABINA LOVING; ELMER KILIAN; and JOHN GAMBINO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees****v.****UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE; and DOUGLAS H. SHULMAN, (FORMER)
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE
Defendants-Appellants**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

**KATHRYN KENEALLY
*Assistant Attorney General*****TAMARA W. ASHFORD
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*****GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
PATRICK J. URDA (202) 307-0201
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044******Of Counsel:*
RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
*United States Attorney***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of parties, rulings and related cases	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iii
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	3
Statutes and regulations.....	3
Statement of the case	3
Statement of the facts	4
A. Return Preparer Review	5
B. Regulation of tax-return preparers	11
C. The District Court proceedings	15
Summary of argument	21
Argument	24
The District Court erred as a matter of law in holding that 31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1) unambiguously foreclosed the Secretary of the Treasury from regulating the practice of tax-return preparers, and, accordingly, erred in declaring the tax-return preparer regulations invalid and enjoining their enforcement.....	24
Standard of review	24
A. Introduction.....	25
B. The District Court erred in holding that the tax- return preparer regulations are invalid	28
1. The tax-return preparer regulations satisfy <i>Chevron</i> step one.....	30
a. The term “practice of representatives of persons before the Department of the Treasury” is ambiguous	30

b.	The District Court erroneously held that other statutory provisions cured the inherent ambiguity of the term “practice of representatives” in 31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1).....	35
2.	The tax-return preparer regulations are a reasonable construction of the authority granted to the Secretary by 31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1) that satisfies <i>Chevron</i> step two	45
	Conclusion.....	47
	Certificate of compliance.....	48
	Certificate of service	49
	Addendum.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<i>American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33, 45
	<i>Arkansas Dairy Cooperative Association, Inc. v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24-25
	<i>Artis v. Bernanke</i> , 630 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
	<i>Asiana Airlines v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	39
	<i>Catawba County, North Carolina v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
*	<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21, 24, 29-31, 45
	<i>City of Tacoma v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 331 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32
	<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	40-41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	30
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	24
<i>Judicial Watch v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 522 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	25
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ...	38-39
* <i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	29, 45
* <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	29- 31, 33, 45
<i>Petit v. United States Department of Education</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30, 45
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	32
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	41
<i>United States v. Nofziger</i> , 878 F.2d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Village of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32, 45
<i>Wolf Run Mining Co. v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 659 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:	
§ 702	2
§ 703	2
§ 704	2
§ 705	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes (continued):**Page(s)**

§ 706..... 2

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6103..... 41

§ 6103(a) 41

§ 6103(b)(2)(A) 41

§ 6103(k)(5) 40-42

§ 6109..... 9

§ 6109(a)(4) 11

§ 6694 40, 42

§ 6695 40, 42

§ 6713 40

§ 7216 40, 42

* § 7407 18-19, 23, 42-43

* § 7408 19, 43-44

§ 7408(c)(2) 44

§ 7701(a)(36) 5

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291 2

§ 1331 2

§ 2107(b) 2

§ 2201 2

§ 2202 2

31 U.S.C.:

§ 321(b)(1) 25

§ 330 19, 22, 35, 40-41, 43-44

§ 330(a) 3, 9-10, 14-15, 17, 25-26, 31-32, 46

* § 330(a)(1) 3, 15-18, 21, 23, 24, 26, 29, 33, 35-40, 45

* § 330(a)(2) 34, 36

* § 330(a)(2)(C) 22-23, 34, 38-39, 46

§ 330(a)(2)(D) 17, 22, 36-38

§ 330(b) 18-19, 23, 39-40, 42-44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Rules and Regulations:	Page(s)
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)	2
26 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.6109-2(d)	14, 28
31 C.F.R.:	
§ 10.0	12, 26
§ 10.2	27
§ 10.2(a)(4)	12, 26-27
§ 10.2(a)(8)	5
§ 10.3(f)(1)	12
§ 10.3(f)(2)	13, 27
§ 10.3(f)(3)	13, 27
§ 10.4(c)	12-13, 28
§ 10.5(d)	13-14, 28
§ 10.6(e)(3)	14, 28
§ 10.72	42
§ 10.80	42
 Miscellaneous:	
76 Fed. Reg. 32,286 (June 3, 2011)	3, 12, 13, 27, 46-47
IRS Notice 2011-6, 2011-3 I.R.B. 315	14
I.R.S. Publication No. 8432 (Rev. 12-2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p4832.pdf	5-13
National Taxpayer Advocate, FY 2002, Annual Report to Congress, <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2002_annual_rpt.pdf	6
